
EN  ii.ri® – SMARTPHONE OPERATED IRRIGATION
CONTROLLER

Thank you for purchasing the ii.ri-Smartphone Operated Irrigation Controller,
a smart and friendly BACCARA product that allows you to easily set up your 
garden irrigation and saves you water.
Through three simple steps you can set up four even/odd days and the unique 
window plan for multiple daily cycles.
Please download and install the app in your smartphone by scanning one of the 
QR codes below: Download ii.ri App

IMPORTANT NOTICE:
The ii.ri app is compatible with Wireless 
BLE version (minimum required iOS 7 
or Android V4.3).  
In case your smartphone features a 
lower BT version, you may experience 
low performance or communication 
difficulties.

 MAIN FEATURES
• Single Station Irrigation Controller
• Wireless operated by smart device
• Four irrigation program types
• Compatible with Wireless BLE device
• Minimum required iOS 7 or Android V4.3
• Battery included up to 3 years battery life

Battery Cover Closed Battery Cover Opened

Irrigation Controller
Stand-alone version, suitable to install 
in most of the valves up to 2” size in the 
market. For additional information  
www.ii-ri.com

 INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
Warnings Please follow the
installation instructions warnings 
carefully in order to avoid any 
damage of the device and/or harm 
your hands. Make sure to firmly 
install the valve and identify the 
upstream and downstream ports of 
the valve prior to installation. Do not 
apply extreme force to clamp the 
ii.ri controller to the valve port on
upper side of the valve. Too much 
torque may damage the thread or 
even break the plastics. Irrigation 
Controller Stand-alone version, 
suitable to install in most of the 
valves up to 2” size in the market.  
For additional information  
www.ii-ri.com

Operation Button

Battery Cover

Base with 
solenoid

Port UNEF ¾”

 SET UP YOUR SMARTPHONE OPERATED IRRIGATION 
CONTROLLER - ii.ri®
After downloading and installing the ii.ri app in your smartphone, open the app 
and set up the desired time format and language

The ii.ri app allows 
you to program 
and save unlimited 
watering plans on 
your smartphone. 
The programming is 
a user-friendly and 
intuitive process 
which does not 
require connectivity 
between devices.

 IRRIGATION PLANS

Easily create your 
new plans

Stored plans folder
• Plans ready for 

activation
• Manage your plans:  

Edit | Delete | Apply

Interval DaysWeekly Plan

WindowEven/Odd Dates

Weekly Irrigation each day 
of the week

Set up to 6 cycles 
per day

Option to 
set different 
irrigation 
duration per 
cycle

Interval Days Periodical days
up to 98 periods

Odd/Even Days Even/odd
calendar dates

Window Repeated cycles 
within a defined 
time frame

Set cycle On & Off 
duration

Set start and 
end times for 
irrigation

 PAIRING THE ii.ri® CONTROLLER TO THE SMARTPHONE
In the main screen app, enter the option Connect to controller. A small screen 
will scroll down indicating the place where the button is placed in the controller. 
Then, press gently the button 2 secs.

Right after pressing the button, the app shall identify the controller, it will appear 
in the screen as a “ii-ri” followed by a serial of numbers.  
A gently click on this will pair between devices.

Then, the existing watering plan installed in the controller will appear on the 
screen.
For additional information please visit our website at www.ii-ri.com

Upon pairing between devices, it is possible to 
apply or modify the watering plan installed in the 
controller. 
To apply a new plan choose the “switch plan” 
option.
To modify the existing plan choose “edit plan” to 
actuate manually the controller choose “manual”.
In addition, it is possible to turn on or shut down 
the controller by clicking  on the up-right 
corner. 
The colour of the screen will change from light 
colours when the controller is ON to grey colours 
when the controller is OFF.
For additional information please visit our website 
at www.ii-ri.com

 TECHNICAL DATA
Function 2 Way Latch

Temperature Range Fluid: 5°C to 50°C - 
Ambient:-5°C to 50°C

Communication Protocol Wireless BLE

App Downloading  or 

Pairing Code Not required

Communication Range Up to 10 mt [32.8 feet]

Battery type CR123

Pressure Range 0 to 8 bar

Mounting Direct mounting 
on UNEF ¾”

Standard Protection Class Dust and watertight IP68

 WARRANTY DISCLAIMER
This Limited Warranty applies to physical goods, and only for physical goods, 
purchased from one of BACCARA’s authorized distributor or retailers. This Limited 
Warranty covers any defects in material or workmanship under normal use 
during the Warranty Period.
During the Warranty Period, BACCARA will repair or replace, products or parts of 
a product that proves defective because of improper material or workmanship, 
under normal use and maintenance.
BACCARA will either repair the product using new or refurbished replacement 
parts. The Warranty Period for physical goods purchased from BACCARA or its 
authorized distributor or retailers is 360 days (1 year) from the date of purchase. 
A replacement physical good or part assumes the remaining warranty of the 
original physical good or 360 days (1 year) from the date of replacement or repair, 
whichever is longer.
This Limited Warranty does not cover any problem that is caused by: conditions, 
malfunctions or damage not resulting from defects in material or workmanship.
To obtain warranty service, you must first contact us by applying at 
www.ii-ri.com/warranty

 ii.ri® – PROGRAMMATEUR D’IRRIGATION PILOTÉ
PAR SMARTPHONE

Nous vous remercions de nous avoir fait confiance en achetant un 
programmateur ii.ri pour l’irrigation piloté par smartphone.
Ce produit BACCARA intelligent et convivial permet de programmer facilement 
l’irrigation de votre jardin et d’économiser de précieuse ressource en eau.
A travers trois étapes simples, vous pouvez configurer quatre types de 
programmes d’irrigation – jours de la semaine – jours d’intervalle – jours 
pair/impair et fenêtre d’irrigation pour plusieurs cycles d’irrigation par jour 
(fonctionnement séquentiel).
Merci de télécharger et d’installer l’application sur votre smartphone en scannant 
le QR code ci-dessous : Download ii.ri App

ATTENTION: 
L’application ii.ri est compatible avec 
Wireless BLE (Minimum requis iOS 7 
ou Android V4.3). Si votre smartphone 
dispose d’une version BT inférieure, 
vous risquez de rencontrer des 
problèmes de performances ou de 
communication.

 CARACTERISTIQUES PRINCIPALES
Programmateur d’irrigation
• Sans fil piloté par appareil connecté
• Quatre types de programme d’irrigation
• Wireless BLE
• Minimum  requis  iOS 7 ou  Android V4.3
• La durée de vie des piles incluses est de 3 ans (CR123A)

Couvercle de batterie ouvertCouvercle de batterie fermé

PROGRAMMATEUR D’IRRIGATION
Version autonome, compatible avec des 
vannes jusqu’au 2”.  
www.ii-ri.com

 INSTRUCTIONS D’INSTALLATION
Avertissements: Veuillez
suivre attentivement les instructions 
d’installation afin d’éviter tout 
dommage de l’appareil et / ou de 
vous blesser les mains. Assurez-vous 
d’installer la vanne fermement et 
d’identifier le sens de circulation 
de l’eau amont/ aval de la vanne 
avant l’installation. Ne pas appliquer 
de force extrême pour fixer le 
programmateur ii.ri à l’orifice de la 
vanne. Un serrage trop important 
peut endommager le filetage ou 
même casser le plastique. La version 
autonome du programmateur 
d’irrigation est compatible avec la 
plupart des vannes jusqu’au 2’’.

Bouton de fonctionnement
Couvercle de 
batterie

Embase avec 
solénoïde

Raccord UNEF ¾”

 CONFIGURER VOTRE SMARTPHONE POUR PILOTER LE 
PROGRAMMATEUR D’IRRIGATION- ii.ri®
Après avoir téléchargé et installé l’application  ii.ri   sur votre smartphone, ouvrez 
l’application et configurez  le format de l’heure et la langue.

L’application ii.ri vous 
permet de planifier 
et sauvegarder de 
manière illimitée 
vos programmes 
d’irrigation sur votre 
smartphone. La 
programmation 
est conviviale 
et l’opération 
ne requiert pas 
de connection 
entre les appareils 
(Programmateur/
Smartphone).

 PROGRAMMES D’IRRIGATION

Créer facilement vos 
nouveaux programmes

Dossier de 
programmes stockés
• Programmes prêts à 

l’utilisation
• Modifier les 

programmes: Editer |
Supprimer | Appliquer

Jours d’intervalProgramme hebdomadaire

FenêtreJour pair/impair

Hebdom-adaire Irrigation chaque 
jour de la semaine

Jusqu’à 6 
cycles par 
jour

Option: une durée 
différente pour chaque 
cycleJours d’interval Irrigation à des 

jours périodiques 
(cycle réglable de 
1 à 98 jours)

Jour pair/
impair

Irrigation en 
function des jours 
pairs/impairs

Fenêtre Cycle d’irrigation 
dans un temps 
défini

Réglage 
de la durée 
cycle

Le cycle est défini par 
l’ouverture et la fermeture 
de la durée d’irrigation

 JUMELAGE DU PROGRAMMATEUR D’IRRIGATION ii.ri®  
AVEC VOTRE SMARTPHONE
A l’écran principal de l’application, sélectionner “connectez-vous au contrôleur’’. 
Un petit écran va defiler vers le bas pour indiquer la place du bouton sur le 
programmateur. Presser le bouton doucement durant 2 secondes.

Pour obtenir une garantie, veuillez vous inscrire sur notre site Web à l’adresse 
suivante: www.ii-ri.com
Immédiatement après avoir pressé le bouton, l’application va identifier le 
programmateur. Il va apparaître à l’écran ‘’ii-ri’’ suivi du numéro de série. Cliquer 
doucement dessus pour jumeler les deux appareils.

Alors, Le programme d’irrigation existant dans le programmateur apparaitra à 
l’écran.

Au moment du jumelage entre les deux 
appareils, il est possible d’appliquer ou de 
modifier le programme d’irrigation installé dans le 
programmateur.
Pour modifier un programme existant, choisir 
‘’modifier plan ”. Pour commander manuellement, 
choisir ‘’manuel’’. 
Il est également possible de démarrer ou d’arrêter 
le programmateur en appuyant sur   dans l’angle 
en haut à droite.
La couleur de l’écran pourra changer en couleur 
Claire quand le programmateur est allumé à gris 
quand le programmateur est éteint.

 DONNÉES TECHNIQUES
Fonction 2 voies à impulsion

Température de fonctionnement Liquide: 5°C to 50°C 
Ambiente : -5°C to 50°C

Protocole Bluetooth Wireless BLE

Chargnement de l’application  or 

Code de jumelage Pas nécessaire 

Distance de communication Jusqu’à 10m (32.8 pieds)

Type de pile CR123

Plage de pression 0 à 8 Bar

Montage Montage direct sur taraudage type UNEF ¾”

Indice de Protection IP68

 GARANTIE ET NON RESPONSABILITÉ
Cette garantie limitée s’applique uniquement aux biens physiques achetés 
auprès de l’un des distributeurs agréés ou détaillants de BACCARA. Cette garantie 
limitée couvre tout défaut de matériel ou de fabrication dans des conditions 
normales d’utilisation pendant la période de garantie. Au cours de la période 
de garantie, BACCARA réparera ou remplacera les produits ou les pièces d’un 
produit défectueux en raison d’un matériau ou d’une fabrication inappropriés, 
dans des conditions normales d’utilisation et d’entretien.
BACCARA réparera le produit en utilisant des pièces de rechange neuves 
ou remises à neuf. La période de garantie pour les biens physiques achetés 
auprès de BACCARA ou de son ou ses distributeurs autorisés est d’un an à 
compter de la date d’achat. Un remplacement d’un bien ou d’une pièce 
physique suppose la garantie restante du bien physique d’origine un an après 
la date de remplacement ou de réparation, selon la période la plus longue. 
Cette garantie limitée ne couvre aucun problème causé par des conditions, 
des dysfonctionnements ou des dommages ne résultant pas de défauts de 
matériaux ou de fabrication.
Pour obtenir une garantie, veuillez vous inscrire sur notre site Web à l’adresse 
suivante: www.ii-ri.com

FR IT  ii.ri® – CONTROLLATO DA SMARTPHONE
PROGRAMMATORE PER L’IRRIGAZIONE

Grazie per aver acquistato il programmatore per l’irrigazione controllato da 
smartphone ii.ri. Un prodotto BACCARA intelligente e intuitivo che permette di 
impostare facilmente l’irrigazione del giardino e di risparmiare preziose risorse 
idriche. Attraverso tre semplici passaggi è possibile impostare quattro diversi 
piani di irrigazione: giorni della settimana, giorni intervallati, giorni pari/dispari e 
lo speciale piano a finestra per più cicli giornalieri.
Scaricare e installare la app nello smartphone scansionando uno dei codici QR 
riportati di seguito:
 Download ii.ri App

AVVISO IMPORTANTE: La app ii.ri è 
compatibile con wireless BLE (requisito 
minimo: iOS 7 o Android versione 
4.3). Nel caso in cui lo smartphone 
sia dotato di una versione di BLE 
precedente, potrebbero verificarsi 
prestazioni inferiori al normale o 
difficoltà di comunicazione.

CARATTERISTICHE PRINCIPALI
• Programmatore per l’irrigazione a postazione singola
• Funzionamento wireless controllato da dispositivo smart
• Quattro tipi di programmi di irrigazione
• Compatibile con dispositivi Wireless BLE
• Minimo iOS 7 o Android V4.3
• Pila inclusa (durata fino a 3 anni)

Coperchio pila apertoCoperchio pila chiuso

Programmatore per l’irrigazione

Versione indipendente, adatta per 
l’installazione nella maggior parte delle 
valvole fino a 2” disponibili sul mercato.
Per maggiori informazioni, visitare il nostro 
sito web: www.ii-ri.com

 ISTRUZIONI PER L’INSTALLAZIONE
Avvertenze Seguire
accuratamente le istruzioni per 
l’installazione al fine di evitare 
danni al dispositivo e/o lesioni alle 
mani. Assicurarsi di installare bene 
la valvola e identificare le porte a 
monte e a valle della valvola prima 
dell’installazione. Non applicare 
una forza eccessiva per fissare il 
programmatore ii-ri alla porta situata 
sul lato superiore della valvola. Una 
torsione eccessiva può danneggiare 
la filettatura o addirittura rompere 
la plastica. Programmatore per 
l’irrigazione Versione indipendente, 
adatta per l’installazione nella 
maggior parte delle valvole fino a 2”.

funzionamento Pulsante
Coperchio  
del vano pile

Base con 
solenoide Porta UNEF 

da ¾ di pollice

 CONFIGURAZIONE DELLO SMARTPHONE 
PROGRAMMATORE PER L’IRRIGAZIONE CONTROLLATO DA 
SMARTPHONE - ii.ri®
Dopo aver scaricato e installato la app ii.ri nello smartphone, aprire l’applicazione 
e impostare il formato ora desiderato e la lingua.

La app ii.ri consente 
di programmare 
e memorizzare un 
numero illimitato di 
piani di irrigazione 
nello smartphone. La 
programmazione è 
un processo intuitivo 
che non richiede 
la connettività fra 
dispositivi.

 PIANI DI IRRIGAZIONE 

Creazione semplificata 
di nuovi piani

Cartella piani attivati
• Piani pronti per 

l’attivazione
• Gestione piani: 

- Modifica 
- Elimina 
- Applica

Intervaled daysPiano settimanale

FinestraDate pari/dispari

Settimanale Irrigazione ogni 
giorno della 
settimana

Impostazione di fino a 
6 cicli al giorno

Opzione per 
impostare una 
diversa durata 
dell’irrigazione per 
ciclo

Giorni 
intervallati

Giorni periodici fino a 
98 periodi

Giorni dispari/
pari

Date di calendario 
pari/dispari

Finestra Cicli ripetuti 
all’interno di un arco 
temporale definito

Impostazione della 
durata di attivazione/
disattivazione del ciclo

Impostazione degli 
orari di inizio e fine 
per l’irrigazione

 ACCOPPIAMENTO DEL PROGRAMMATORE ii.ri® CON LO 
SMARTPHONE
Nella schermata principale, accedere all’opzione “Connetti a programmatore”. 
Una piccola schermata a scorrimento indica il punto in cui si trova il pulsante nel 
programmatore. Premere il pulsante. delicatamente per 2 sec.

Per maggiori informazioni, visitare il nostro sito web all’indirizzo: www.ii-ri.com
Dopo aver premuto il pulsante, la app identifica il programmatore. Sullo schermo 
apparirà la scritta “ii-ri” seguita da una serie di numeri. Fare delicatamente clic per 
accoppiare i dispositivi.

Il piano di irrigazione esistente installato nel programmatore viene visualizzato 
sullo schermo.
Per maggiori informazioni, visitare il nostro sito web all’indirizzo: www.ii-ri.com

Dopo aver accoppiato i dispositivi, è possibile 
applicare o modificare il piano di irrigazione 
installato nel programmatore. Per applicare un 
nuovo piano, scegliere l’opzione “Cambia piano”.
Per modificare il piano esistente, scegliere 
“Modifica piano”. Per azionare manualmente il 
programmatore, scegliere “Manuale”.

In aggiunta, è possibile accendere o spegnere il 
programmatore facendo clic su  nell’angolo 
in alto a destra. Lo schermo passa dai colori 
chiari (programmatore acceso) a quelli grigi 
(programmatore spento).
Per maggiori informazioni, visitare il nostro sito 
web all’indirizzo: www.ii-ri.com

 DATI TECNICI
Funzione Chiusura bidirezionale

Gamma temperature Liquido: da 5°C a 50°C 
Ambientale: da -5°C a 50°C

Protocollo di comunicazione Wireless BLE

Download applicazione  oppure 

Codice di accoppiamento Non richiesto

Distanza di comunicazione Fino a 10 m [32,8 piedi]

Tipo di pila CR123

Limiti pressione Da 0 a 8 bar

Montaggio Montaggio diretto su UNEF da ¾”

Classe di protezione standard IP68 (polvere e impermeabilità)

 LIMITAZIONE DELLA GARANZIA
presente Garanzia Limitata si applica esclusivamente ai beni fisici, acquistati da 
uno dei distributori o rivenditori autorizzati di BACCARA. La presente Garanzia 
Limitata copre eventuali difetti di materiale o lavorazione in condizioni di utilizzo 
normali durante il periodo di garanzia.
Durante il periodo di garanzia, BACCARA provvederà a riparare o sostituire 
prodotti, o parti di un prodotto, che risultino difettosi a causa di materiale o di 
fabbricazione impropri, in condizioni di uso e manutenzione normali.
BACCARA riparerà il prodotto utilizzando pezzi di ricambio nuovi o ricondizionati. 
Il periodo di garanzia per articoli fisici acquistati da BACCARA o dai suoi 
distributori o rivenditori autorizzati è di un anno dalla data di acquisto. Un bene 
fisico o pezzo sostitutivo acquisisce la garanzia residua del bene fisico originale di 
un anno dalla data di sostituzione o riparazione, a seconda di quale sia il periodo 
più lungo. La presente Garanzia Limitata non copre alcun problema causato da: 
condizioni, malfunzionamenti o danni non derivanti da difetti di materiale o di 
lavorazione. Per usufruire della garanzia, contattare il nostro sito web all’indirizzo:
www.ii-ri.com/warranty



ESP  ii.ri® – CONTROLADOR DE RIEGO OPERADO POR
SMARTPHONE

Gracias por adquirir ii.ri, el controlador de riego operado por smartphone.
Un producto BACCARA inteligente y de fácil uso, mediante el cual puede 
gestionar fácilmente el riego de su jardín y ahorrar recursos hídricos.
Mediante tres pasos sencillos es posible configurar cuatro planes de riego — 
semanal, días de intervalo, días pares e impares y ventana de tiempo para varios 
ciclos diarios.
Para descargar e instalar la aplicación en su smartphone, escanee uno de los 
siguientes códigos QR: Descargar la aplicación ii.ri

IMPORTANTE:
La aplicación ii.ri es compatible con la 
versión wireless BLE (requisito mínimo, 
iOS 7 o Android versión 4.3). Si su 
smartphone es de versión anterior de 
Wireless BLE, podría tener problemas, 
como bajo rendimiento o dificultades 
en las comunicaciones.

 CARACTERÍSTICAS PRINCIPALES
• Controlador de riego de una estación
• Inalámbrico accionado por smartphone Cuatro programas de riego
• Compatible con el dispositivo Wireless BLE
• Requisito mínimo iOS 7 o Android versión 4.3
• Batería incluida, hasta 3 años de vida útil

AbiertoCerrado

Controlador de riego
Versión autónoma, adecuada para instalar 
en la mayoría de las válvulas que se 
ofrecen en el mercado, hasta tamaño de 
2 pulgadas.
Para más informaciónn www.ii-ri.com

 INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACIÓN
Advertencias Siga
atentamente las instrucciones de 
instalación, para evitar daños al 
dispositivo o lesiones en las manos. 
Asegúrese de instalar firmemente 
la válvula y, antes de comenzar la 
instalación, identificar entrada y 
salida de fluido en la válvula, aguas 
arribas-aguas abajo. No cerrar con 
excesiva fuerza el controlador ii.ri 
en cavidad de la válvula. Fuerza 
de cierre excesiva podría dañar la 
rosca o incluso dañar las piezas 
de plástico. Versión autónoma del 
controlador de riego, adecuada para 
instalar en la mayoría de las válvulas 
que se ofrecen en el mercado, 
hasta un tamaño de 2 pulgadas. 
Más información, visite www.ii-ri.
comcommunication.

Botón de funcionamiento
Cubierta de 
la batería

Base con 
rosca 
solenoide

Puerto UNEF ¾

 CONFIGURE SU CONTROLADOR DE RIEGO OPERADO POR 
SMARTPHONE ii.ri®
Después de descargar e instalar la aplicación ii.ri en su smartphone, abra y 
configure el formato de tiempo y el idioma deseado

Mediante la 
aplicación ii.ri 
puede programar 
y guardar en su 
smartphone una 
cantidad ilimitada 
de planes de riego. 
La programación es 
un proceso sencillo 
e intuitivo, que no 
requiere conectividad 
entre ambos 
dispositivos.

 PLANES DE RIEGO

Plan nuevo

Archivo de planes 
almacenados
• Planes listos para usar
• Administre sus planes:  

Editar | Eliminar | Aplicar

Días de intervaloPlan semanal

VentanaFechas pares e impares

Semanal Riego durante todos 
los días de la semana

Configurar hasta 6 
ciclos por día

Opción de 
definir diversas 
duraciones de 
riego por ciclo

Días de 
intervalo

Días periódicos, 
hasta 98 periodos

Días pares e 
impares

Fechas calendario 
pares o impares 

Ventana Ciclos recurrentes en 
un marco temporal 
definido 

Definir duración 
de encendido y 
apagado de ciclos

Definir horas de 
comienzo y de fin 
de riego

 Conexión DEL CONTROLADOR ii.ri® CON EL 
SMARTPHONE
En la aplicación de la pantalla principal, introduzca la opción Connect to 
controller (Conectar con el controlador). Se abrirá una pequeña pantalla, para 
indicar dónde se encuentra el botón en el controlador. Luego pulse ligeramente 
el botón durante 2 segundos.

Inmediatamente después de pulsar el botón, la aplicación identificará el 
controlador, que aparecerá en la pantalla como «ii-ri», seguido de una serie de 
números. Un ligero clic en esto bastará para conectar los dispositivos.

Al conectar los dispositivos, se puede aplicar o 
modificar el plan de riego instalado en el controlador. 
Para cambiar plan, elija la opción Switch plan (cambiar 
de plan.
Para modificar el plan existente, elija Edit plan (Editar 
plan). Para accionar el controlador manualmente, elija 
Manual.
Además, el controlador se puede encender y apagar 
haciendo clic en el ángulo superior derecho. 
Al estar el controlador encendido, la pantalla dejará 
de aparecer en colores claros y cuando está apagado, 
se verá gris.
Para obtener más información, visite nuestro sitio web: 
www.ii-ri.com

 DATOS TÉCNICOS
Función Solenoide de Pulso de 2 vías

Amplitud térmica Fluido: 5°C a 50°C -
Ambiental:-5°C a 50°C

Protocolo de comunicaciones Wireless BLE

Descarga de aplicación  or 

Código de conexion No requiere

Rango de comunicación Hasta 10 metros

Tipo de batería CR123

Rango de presión 0 hasta 8 barias

Montaje Montaje directo en UNEF ¾ 

Clase de protección estándar IP68 a prueba de polvo y hermético

 CLÁUSULA DE EXENCIÓN DE GARANTÍA
Esta garantía limitada se aplica solo y únicamente a bienes tangibles que se 
hayan adquirido de un distribuidor o de revendedores autorizados de BACCARA. 
Esta garantía limitada cubre defectos de materiales o de mano de obra en 
condiciones de uso normal durante el periodo de garantía.
Durante el periodo de garantía, BACCARA reemplazará o reparará productos 
o piezas de un producto que se consideren defectuosos debido a defectos
de materiales o de mano de obra, en condiciones normales de uso y 
mantenimiento.
BACCARA reparará el producto utilizando piezas nuevas o reacondicionadas. 
El periodo de garantía para bienes tangibles adquiridos de BACCARA o de su 
distribuidor o sus revendedores autorizados es de 360 días (un año) a partir de la 
fecha de compra. Al reemplazar un bien tangible o una pieza se presupone que 
la garantía restante del bien tangible o de la pieza es de 360 días (un año) a partir 
de la fecha de reemplazo o de reparación, lo último que ocurra.
Esta garantía limitada no cubre ningún problema causado por averías, 
desperfectos o daños no resultantes de defectos de materiales o de mano de 
obra.
Para obtener un servicio de garantía, póngase en contacto con nosotros y 
presente su solicitud en www.ii-ri.com/warranty

 ii.ri® – CONTROLADOR DE REGA OPERADO POR
SMARTPHONE

Obrigado por comprar o sistema de rega ii.ri operado por smartphone.
Controlador: um produto inteligente e de operação simples da BACCARA 
que lhe permite configurar sempre a rega do seu jardim e poupar os recursos 
valiosos de água.
Através de três passos simples, pode configurar quatro planos diferentes de rega: 
dias da semana, intervalo de dias, dias pares/dias ímpares e o plano de janela 
única para múltiplos ciclos diários.
Por favor, descarregue e instale a app no seu smartphone, digitalizando um dos 
códigos QR abaixo: Descarregar la aplicación ii.ri

AVISO IMPORTANTE:
A app ii.ri é compatível com wireless BLE 
(mínimo requerido iOS 7 ou Android 
V4.3). 
Se o seu smartphone tiver uma versão 
Wireless BLE inferior, pode sentir um 
desempenho baixo ou dificuldades de 
comunicação.

 CARACTERÍSTICAS PRINCIPAIS
• Controlador de estação única
• Operado sem fios por dispositivo inteligente
• Quatro tipos de rega
• Compatível com dispositivo Wireless BLE
• Mínimo requerido iOs7 ou Android V4.3
• Bateria incluída com vida útil até 3 anos

Battery Cover OpenedBattery Cover Clased

Controlador de rega
VVersão autónoma, adequada para ser 
instalada na maioria das válvulas de até 2” 
comercializadas no mercado.
Para mais informação www.ii-ri.com

 INSTRUÇÕES DE MONTAGEM
Avisos Todos os avisos e
instruções de montagem devem 
ser cuidadosamente seguidos, a fim 
de evitar danos no dispositivo e/ou 
danos nas suas mãos. Verifique se a 
válvula ficou montada bem firme e 
identifique as portas a montante e a 
jusante da válvula antes de montar. 
Não use demasiada força para 
fixar o controlador ii.ri à porta da 
válvula no lado superior da válvula. 
Demasiado binário pode danificar a 
rosca ou mesmo partir os plásticos. 
Controlador de rega na versão 
autónoma, adequado para ser 
instalado na maioria das válvulas de 
até 2” comercializadas no mercado. 
Para mais informação, consulte 
www.ii-ri-comcommunication.
difficulties.

Botão de funcionamento
Tampa da 
bateria

Base com 
solenóide

Porta UNEF ¾”

 CONFIGURAÇÃO DO CONTROLADOR DE REGA OPERADOR 
POR SMARTPHONE - ii.ri®
Depois de descarregar e instalar a app ii-ri no seu smartphone, abra a app e 
configure o formato das horas e o idioma que pretende.

A app ii.ri permite-lhe 
programar e guardar 
um sem número de 
planos de rega no 
seu smartphone. A 
programação é um 
processo simples 
e intuitivo que não 
requer conectividade 
entre aparelhos.

 PLANOS DE REGA

Novo plan

Pasta de planos 
guardados
• Planos prontos para 

ativação
• Gestão dos seus planos: 

Editar | Eliminar | Aplicar

Intervalo de diasPlano semanal

PT JanelaDias pares/dias ímpares

Semanalmente Rega todos os dias da 
semana

Configuração até 6 
ciclos por dia

Opção para 
configurar 
duração de rega 
diferente por ciclo

Intervalo de 
dias

Dias periódicos até 
98 períodos

Dias pares/dias 
ímpares

Pares/ímpares 
calendário de datas

Janela Ciclos repetidos num 
intervalo de tempo 
definido

Configurar duração 
ciclo On & Off

Configurar horas 
de início e fim
para rega

 EMPARELHAMENTO DO CONTROLADOR ii.ri® AO 
SMARTPHONE
No ecrã principal da app, introduza a opção Conectar ao controlador. Um menu 
suspenso percorrerá para baixo indicando o lugar onde o botão está colocado 
no controlador. Depois, prima ligeiramente o botão durante 2 segundos

Para mais informação, visite o nosso website em www.ii-ri.com

Logo depois de premir o botão, a app irá identificar o controlador, que surgirá 
no ecrã como “ii-ri” seguido de uma série de números. Premindo ligeiramente, 
começará o emparelhamento entre os dois aparelhos.

De seguida, o plano de rega existente instalado no controlador surgirá no ecrã.
Para mais informação, visite o nosso website em www.ii-ri.com

Quando o emparelhamento terminar, é possível aplicar 
ou modificar o plano de rega existente instalado no 
controlador. 
Para aplicar um novo plano, selecione a opção “trocar 
plano”.
Para modificar o plano existente, selecione “editar plano”. 
Para ativar manualmente o controlador, selecione “manual”.
É igualmente possível ligar ou desligar o controlador 
clicando  no canto superior direito. 
A cor do ecrã mudará, passando de cores claras quando 
o controlador está ON para cores cinzentas quando o
controlador está OFF.
Para mais informação, visite o nosso website em  
www.ii-ri.com

 DATOS TÉCNICOS
Função Trinco de 2 vias

Amplitude de temperaturas Fluido: 5°C a 50°C -
Ambiente: 5°C a 50°C

Protocolo de comunicação Wireless BLE

Descarregar app  or 

Código de emparelhamento Não é necessário

Amplitude de comunicação Até 10 m [32.8 pés]

Tipo de bateria CR123

Amplitude de pressão 0 a 8 bar

Montagem Montagem direta 
em UNEF ¾”

Classe de proteção standard Estanque a poeiras e a água, IP68

 ISENÇÃO DE GARANTIA
Esta Garantia Limitada aplica-se a artigos físicos, e apenas a artigos físicos, 
comprados num dos distribuidores ou retalhistas autorizados da BACCARA. Esta 
Garantia Limitada cobre eventuais defeitos de material ou mão-de-obra em 
condições de utilização normais durante o Período de Garantia.
Durante o Período de Garantia, a BACCARA procederá à reparação 
ou substituição de produtos, ou partes de um produto, que esteja 
comprovadamente defeituoso devido a problemas de material ou de mão-de-
obra, em condições de utilização e manutenção normais.
A BACCARA procederá à reparação do produto utilizando peças substituição 
novas ou recuperadas. O Período de Garantia para artigos físicos comprados à 
BACCARA ou seus distribuidores ou retalhistas autorizados é de 360 dias (1 ano) a 
contar da data de compra. A substituição de um artigo físico ou peça pressupõe 
a garantia restante do artigo físico original ou 360 dias (1 ano) a contar da data da 
substituição ou da reparação, o que for mais prolongado em tempo.
Esta Garantia Limitada não cobre qualquer problema causado por: condições, 
mau funcionamento ou danos não resultantes de defeitos de material ou de 
mão-de-obra.
Para obter assistência em período de garantia, deve primeiro contactar-nos 
através de www.ii-ri.com/warranty

Battery included

IP68 class

No Wires

No Screen

No Keypad

SMARTPHONE OPERATED 
IRRIGATION CONTROLLER

BASIC INSTALLATION AND OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

The ii.ri smartphone operated irrigation controller complies 
with international communication standards FCC & CE

Baccara Geva ACS,
www.baccara-geva.com

STEP 1
Install the ii.ri App and set 
up your watering plans

3 SIMPLE STEPS TO CONTROL 
YOUR IRRIGATION

STEP 3
Start watering

STEP 2
Pair devices and send 
your watering plans to 
ii.ri

Visit the
  website: 

www.ii-ri.com




